

## **GOVERNMENT GAZETTE**

## OF THE

## REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA

N\$4.00 WINDHOEK - 22 September 2014 No. 5567 **CONTENTS** Page **PROCLAMATIONS** No. 26 Announcement in terms of Article 32(8) of the Namibian Constitution of Conferment of Certain Honours on the late Comrade Aaron Mushimba 1 No. 27 Announcement in terms of Article 32(8) of the Namibian Constitution of Conferment of Certain Honours on the late Comrade Simon Hafeni "Mzee" Kaukungwa ...... 2 No. 28 Announcement of commencement of the session of the National Assembly ...... No. 29 Announcement of appointment of Ezer H.T. Angula as Acting Judge of the High Court of Namibia: Namibian Constitution 3 No. 30 Anouncement of appointment of Herman C. January as Judge of the High Court of Namibia (Northern Local Division): Namibian Constitution 3

### **Proclamations**

### PRESIDENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA

No. 26

ANNOUNCEMENT IN TERMS OF ARTICLE 32(8) OF THE NAMIBIAN CONSTITUTION OF CONFERMENT OF CERTAIN HONOURS ON THE LATE COMRADE AARON MUSHIMBA

In terms of Sub-Article (8) of Article 32 of the Namibian Constitution, I announce that I have under the powers vested in me by Sub-Article (3)(h) of that Article -

- (a) directed that a State funeral be held in honour of the late Comrade Aaron Mushimba (born on 07 December 1946 and died on 31 August 2014);
- (b) directed that all flags in Namibia be flown at half-mast with effect from Wednesday, 10 September 2014 until the said funeral; and

(c) directed that the said period be a period of mourning.

Given under my Hand and the Seal of the Republic of Namibia at Windhoek this 9th day of September Two Thousand and Fourteen.

### HIFIKEPUNYE POHAMBA

**President** 

BY ORDER OF THE PRESIDENT-IN-CABINET

No. 27

## ANNOUNCEMENT IN TERMS OF ARTICLE 32(8) OF THE NAMIBIAN CONSTITUTION OF CONFERMENT OF CERTAIN HONOURS ON THE LATE COMRADE SIMON HAFENI "MZEE" KAUKUNGWA

In terms of Sub-Article (8) of Article 32 of the Namibian Constitution, I announce that I have under the powers vested in me by Sub-Article (3)(h) of that Article -

- (a) conferred the honour of national hero status on the late Comrade Simon Hafeni "Mzee" Kaukungwa (born on 6 October 1919 and died on 1 September 2014);
- (b) directed that a Heroes' funeral be held in honour of the late Comrade Simon Hafeni "Mzee" Kaukungwa;
- (c) directed that all flags in Namibia be flown at half-mast with effect from Monday, 15 September 2014 until the said funeral; and
- (d) directed that the said period be a period of mourning.

Given under my Hand and the Seal of the Republic of Namibia at Windhoek this 9th day of September Two Thousand and Fourteen.

### HIFIKEPUNYE POHAMBA

Procidon

BY ORDER OF THE PRESIDENT-IN-CABINET

No. 28

## ANNOUNCEMENT OF COMMENCEMENT OF THE SESSION OF THE NATIONAL ASSEMBLY

In terms of Article 62(3) of the Namibian Constitution, I hereby alter the date of the commencement of the Tenth Session of the Fifth National Assembly of the Republic of Namibia from Tuesday 09 September 2014 to Tuesday 23 September 2014.

Given under my Hand and the Seal of the Republic of Namibia at Windhoek this 9th day of September Two Thousand and Fourteen.

#### HIFIKEPUNYE POHAMBA

President

BY ORDER OF THE PRESIDENT-IN-CABINET

No. 29

## ANNOUNCEMENT OF APPOINTMENT OF EZER H.T. ANGULA AS ACTING JUDGE OF THE HIGH COURT OF NAMIBIA: NAMIBIAN CONSTITUTION

In terms of Sub-Article (8) of Article 32 of the Namibian Constitution, I announce that I have, on the recommendation of the Judicial Service Commission, in terms of Sub-Article (4)(a)(aa) of that Article read with Article 82(3) of 'that Constitution, appointed Mr. Ezer Hosea Tala Angula as Acting Judge of the High Court of Namibia for the period 16 September 2014 to 30 November 2014.

Given under my Hand and the Seal of the Republic of Namibia at Windhoek this 10th day of September Two Ihousand and Fourteen.

# HIFIKEPUNYE POHAMBA President BY ORDER OF THE PRESIDENT-IN-CABINET

No. 30

ANOUNCEMENT OF APPOINTMENT OF HERMAN C. JANUARY AS JUDGE OF THE HIGH COURT OF NAMIBIA (NORTHERN LOCAL DIVISION): NAMIBIAN CONSTITUTION

In terms of Sub-Article (8) of Article 32 of the Namibian Constitution, I announce that I have, on the recommendation of the Judicial Service Commission, in terms of Sub-Article (4)(a)(aa) of that Article, appointed Mr. Herman C. January as Judge of the High Court of Namibia (Northern Local Division) with effect from 11 August 2014.

Given under my Hand and the Seal of the Republic of Namibia at Windhoek this 10th day of September Two Thousand and Fourteen.

HIFIKEPUNYE POHAMBA President BY ORDER OF THE PRESIDENT-IN-CABINET